

Case Nos. 14-4151, 14-4165

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

PEOPLE FOR THE ETHICAL TREATMENT OF PROPERTY OWNERS,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

UNITED STATES FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE, et al.,
Defendant-Appellants,

FRIENDS OF ANIMALS,
Defendant-Intervenor-Appellant.

On Appeal from the U.S. Court for the District of Utah Central Division
Case No. 2:13-cv-00278-DB
Judge Dee Benson

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
ENVIRONMENTAL LAW PROFESSORS**

Daniel H. Lutz
Hope M. Babcock
INSTITUTE FOR PUBLIC REPRESENTATION
Georgetown University Law Center
600 New Jersey Avenue NW, Suite 312
Washington, DC 20001
Tel: (202) 662-9535
Fax: (202) 662-9634
daniel.lutz@law.georgetown.edu

Counsel for Amici Curiae Environmental Law Professors

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

IDENTITIES AND INTERESTS OF THE AMICI 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 4

 I. The ESA is a legitimate exercise of Congress’s Commerce Clause authority because its application regulates economic activities that substantially affect interstate commerce..... 4

 a. The ESA’s take provision regulates economic activities that substantially affect interstate commerce 5

 b. The ESA’s language need not include economic terms to be within Congress’s Commerce Clause authority..... 10

 c. Economic activities that significantly affect interstate commerce take Utah prairie dogs and other intrastate species 12

 II. The Necessary and Proper Clause in conjunction with the Commerce Clause gives Congress the authority to regulate activities that harm species residing in a single state..... 14

 a. The ESA is a comprehensive regulatory scheme that substantially affects interstate commerce in order to protect listed species 15

 b. Prohibiting Congress from protecting intrastate species would substantially undercut the ESA’s comprehensive regulatory scheme and its purpose of protecting the ecosystems upon which protected species rely 17

CONCLUSION 22

ADDENDUM 23

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alabama-Tombigbee Rivers Coal. v. Kempthorne,
477 F. 3d 1250 (11th Cir. 2007) 2, 17

Animal Welfare Inst. v. Beech Ridge Energy L.L.C.,
675 F. Supp. 2d 540 (D. Md. 2009).....8

Babbitt v. Sweet Home Chapter of Cmty. for a Great Or.,
515 U.S. 687 (1995).....8

GDF Realty Invs., Ltd. v. Norton, 326 F.3d 622 (5th Cir. 2003)..... 2, 13, 15

Gibbs v. Babbitt, 214 F.3d 483 (4th Cir. 2000) 2, 7, 15, 20

Gonzales v. Raich, 545 U.S. 1 (2005)..... passim

Heart of Atlanta Motel, Inc. v. United States, 379 U.S. 241 (1964)..... 10, 11, 20

Hodel v. Va. Surface Mining & Reclamation Ass’n.,
452 U.S. 264 (1981).....10

Katzenbach v. McClung, 379 U.S. 294 (1964)10

Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius, 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012)..... 6, 18

Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Babbitt,
130 F.3d 1041 (D.C. Cir. 1997)..... 2, 6, 13, 19

Rancho Viejo, LLC v. Norton, 323 F.3d 1062 (D.C. Cir. 2003)..... 2, 6, 13

Safari Club Int’l v. Jewell, 960 F. Supp. 2d 17 (D.D.C. 2013)8

San Luis & Delta-Mendota Water Auth. v. Salazar,
638 F.3d 1163 (9th Cir. 2011) passim

Sierra Club v. Yeutter, 926 F.2d 429 (5th Cir. 1991)8

Strahan v. Coxe, 127 F.3d 155 (1st Cir. 1997)8

Tenn. Valley Auth. v. Hill, 437 U.S. 153 (1978)..... 3, 16

United States v. Croxford, 170 Fed. Appx. 31 (10th Cir. 2006)..... 16, 19

United States v. Darby, 312 U.S. 100 (1941) 10, 11, 20
United States v. Lopez, 514 U.S. 549 (1995) passim
United States v. Morrison, 529 U.S. 598 (2000) 5, 6, 7, 18
Wickard v. Filburn, 317 U.S. 111 (1942)15

Statutes

16 U.S.C. § 1531 passim
 16 U.S.C. § 153317
 16 U.S.C. § 1538 12, 17
 Civil Rights Act of 1964, Pub. L. No. 88-352,
 78 Stat. 241 (1964).....10
 Controlled Substances Act, Pub. L. No 91-513,
 84 Stat. 1242 (1970)..... 16, 17, 18

Other Authorities

A.P. Dobson, et al., *Geographic Distribution of Endangered Species
 in the United States*, 275 Science 550 (1997).....19
 David U. Hooper, et al., *A Global Synthesis Reveals Biodiversity Loss
 as a Major Driver of Ecosystem Change*, 486 Nature 105 (2012).....21
 Gardner M. Brown, Jr. & Jason F. Shogren,
Economics of the Endangered Species Act, 12 J. Econ. Persp. 3 (1998)9
 H.R. Rep. No. 93-412 (1973)..... 11, 19
 Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders, *Developer’s Guide to
 Endangered Species Regulation* (1996).....9
 P. Balvanera, et al., *Quantifying the Evidence for Biodiversity Effects on
 Ecosystem Functioning and Services*, 9 Ecology Letters 1146 (2006)19
 U.S. Census Bureau, *Statistical Abstract of the United States 2012* (2012)9
 U.S. Gov’t Accountability Office, *GAO/RCED-98-58, Forest Service:
 Barriers to Generating Revenue or Reducing Costs* (2002)9

Rules

Determination of Endangered Status for the Arroyo Southwestern Toad,
59 Fed. Reg. 64859, 64862 (Dec. 16, 1994).....12

Determination of Endangered Status for the Delhi Sands Flower-loving
Fly, 58 Fed. Reg. 49881 (Sept. 23, 1993).....13

Determination of Threatened Status for the Delta Smelt,
58 Fed. Reg. 12854 (Mar. 5, 1993).....12

Revised 90-Day Finding on a Petition To Reclassify the Utah Prairie Dog
From Threatened to Endangered, 76 Fed. Reg. 36053 (June 21, 2011)..... 13, 14

Revising the Special Rule for the Utah Prairie Dog,
77 Fed. Reg. 46158 (Aug. 2, 2012)14

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 18.....15

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3..... 2, 15
